City of Coral Gables City Commission Meeting Agenda Item I-6 May 14, 2019

City Commission Chambers 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, FL

City Commission

Mayor Raul Valdes-Fauli Vice Mayor Vince Lago Commissioner Jorge Fors, Jr. **Commissioner Pat Keon Commissioner Michael Mena**

City Staff

City Manager, Peter Iglesias City Attorney, Miriam Ramos City Clerk, Billy Urquia

Public Speaker(s)

Agenda Item I-6 [1:19:23 p.m.]

A Resolution of the City Commission of the City of Coral Gables, Florida expressing its support to Miami-Dade County for the creation of a Special Taxing District for lighting improvements for Cocoplum Phase I Community and expressing the City's desire for immediate transfer of control from Miami-Dade County to the City upon the creation of the Cocoplum Phase I Lighting Special Taxing District to Section 18-3.1 of the Miami-Dade County Code.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: I-6 – Mr. City Manager.

City Manager Iglesias: Special taxing district.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Is there any discussion here, will you explain it to us?

City Manager Iglesias: Assistant City Manager Ed Santamaria will be presenting the item.

Vice Mayor Lago: This is a biggie, this is a biggie.

City Commission Meeting May 14, 2019

Assistant City Manager Santamaria: It is and actually it's a great source of happiness for me.

Vice Mayor Lago: For you – for me.

Assistant City Manager Santamaria: I get the same calls from Paula. This is basically our affirmation that we have no objection to the establishment of a Special Taxing District for the purposes of providing lighting for Cocoplum Phase I. What happen eventually, this will pave the way for the creation of the district and through the district Cocoplum...

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: This is not the Islands of Cocoplum.

Assistant City Manager Santamaria: No – Phase I.

Vice Mayor Lago: Don't bring that up. Don't bring that up. I love the Mayor. I make the motion.

Commissioner Mena: Second.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Will you call the roll please.

Commissioner Keon: Absent Vice Mayor Lago: Yes Commissioner Mena: Yes Commissioner Fors: Yes Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Yes

[End: 1:20:26 p.m.]